RESOLUTION NO. 2025-040 VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA TO WAIVE FEES REGARDING THE RACINE COUNTY 911 RADIO SYSTEM UPGRADE PROJECT

The Village Board for the Village of Caledonia, Racine County, WI do resolve as follows:

WHEREAS, Racine County is undertaking a project to upgrade the 911 Radio System for the entire county to a 700-800 MHz system; and

WHEREAS, Racine County has identified 6 tower sites within the county to install radio antennas and equipment for the system. 1 of the identified towers sites is located within the Village of Caledonia at Fire Station #11 located at 6900 Nicholson Road; and

WHEREAS, Racine County proposes co-locating antennas on the tower, but not all of the equipment will fit within the existing building within the tower area. In addition to the antennas, Racine County has proposed constructing a 12' x 20' building near the tower to place its radio equipment and a generator; and

WHEREAS, Racine County has requested that the Village waive all fees for the 911 Radio System Upgrade Project; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Caledonia staff has reviewed this request and recommends that the Village Board waive all fees for the 911 Radio System Upgrade Project; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Caledonia Village Board that all fees related to the Racine County 911 Radio System Upgrade Project are waived.

VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA

Thomas Weatherston

Thoman R. Weather ita

Village President

Attest: Lennifer Bass

Village Clerk

